

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

CLERKS .- STATE SCRIP .- MATTAWAMKEAG BRIDGE.

Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks in the office of secretary of state.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of secretary of state during the session of the present legislature, the sum of two dollars per day and travel, Sundays included, from the time they entered said office until formally discharged by the secretary of state; and this resolve shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 1, 1853.]

Chapter 73.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to purchase the state scrip.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized to purchase at such premium as the governor and council may deem expedient, the state scrip that may fall due in eighteen hundred and fifty-five and eighteen hundred and fifty-six, as far as the state of the treasury will allow; *provided* the funds of the treasury are not required by any action of this legislature for the purchase of the lands belonging to Massachusetts, situated in this state.

[Approved April 1, 1853.]

Chapter 74.

Resolve to provide for the repair of the Mattawamkeag bridge, on the military road.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars, to be under his direction applied to the repairs of the piers and abutments of the bridge, and that when the repairs shall be made to his satisfaction, the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the payment of the sum so expended not exceeding two thousand dollars.

[Approved April 1, 1853.]

Bridge, repair of.

State scrip, purchase of.

38

Extra compensation.

Снар. 72.